
I 

I 

I 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for a rate increase 
in Marion County by SUNSHINE UTILITIES 
OF CENTRAL FLORIDA, INC . 

DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
ORDER NO. 23935 
ISSUED: 1 2-24 -~ 0 

The following Commissioners participated l n the 
disposition of this matter: 

MICHAEL HcK. WILSON, Chairman 
BETTY EASLEY 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
FRANK S. MESSERSMITH 

ORDER SUSPENDING PRQPOSEP BATES ANP GRANTING 
IHTERIH BATE INCREASE SU8JECT TO REFVNP 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Sunshine Utilities of Centra l Flor i da , Inc., (Sunshine or 
uti lity) is a Class B utility providing water service for 
approximately 2, 087 customers in Marion County, Florida. On 
October 1, 1990, the utility fi led an application for a rate 
increase. We determined that the utility 's filing did not meet the 
minimum filing requirements (MFRs) because the utility f ai led to 
include the required tariff sheets . on October 10, 1990 , the 
utility submitted the required tariff sheets, and that date was 
established as the official date of filing. The utility has 
requested that its application be processed pursuant to Section 
367.081(8), Florida Statutes . 

The test year for determining both interim and final rates is 
the historical twelve-month period e nded Hay 31, 1990. Sunshine 
has requested interim rates designed to generate $ 552 , 363 i n 
revenues on an annual basis. The interim revenue requested exceeds 
test year revenues by $87,691, or 18.87t. The u t i l ity contends that 
its current rates are, insufficient for it to have the opportunity 
to earn a fair return on its investment. 

SUSPENSION OF PROPOSED BATES 

36 1 

Purs uant to Section 367 . 081(6), Florida Statutes, the utility 
may implement its proposed rates within sixty (60) days of filing 
unless this Commission first acts to withhold consent to those 
rates. According to our initial review of the filing_, the utility 

DOCUMENT N.:y·:~ ~-CATE 

11340 OEC24 ~0 

r~C-RECOnCS/nEPORTING 



362 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 2 

has made substantial plant additions since its last rate case 
before this Commission. In addition, the utility has propos,ed 
numerous adjustments to rate base, capital structure, and operating 
state.ments. Upon consideration of the above, we find it reasonable 
and necessary to require further explanation, amplifi cation, and 
corroboration of the utility's rate application. We therefore find 
it appropriate to suspend the utility's proposed r ates. 

INTERIM RATES 

The utility requested that it be allowed to collect interim 
revenues that exceed test year revenues by $87 , 691, or 18.87%. Our 
review of the information filed in the application indicates that, 
pursuant to Section 367 .082, Florida Statutes, the utility is 
entitled to the opportunity to increase it annual water revenues on 
an interim basis. We find that the utility's adjustments are 
consistent with the adjustments made in its last rate case and with 
Commission policy. 

our calculations of the appropriate rate base, capital 
structure, and net operating income (NOI) for the purpose of 
setting interim rates are attached as Schedules Nos. 1, 2, and 3-A, 
and our adjustments to NOI are itemized on Schedule No. 3-~. All 
of these schedules are by reference incorporated herein. Those 
adjustments which are self-explana tory or which are essentially 
mechanical in nature are depicted on those schedules without 
further discussion in the body of this Order. The major adjustment 
is discussed below. 

In its filing, the utility requested that it be allowed t o 
recover the 4.5% regulatory assessment fee which went into eff ect 
on July 1, 1990. By statute, interim rate determination must be 
made on a historical basis; therefore, this expense cannot be 
allowed in this interim proceeding. The utility may recover the 
increased regulatory assessment fee in a pass-through rate 
adjustment, however. We have therefore reduced the amount claimed 
by the utility for taxes other than income to reflect 2.5% as the 
proper regulatory assessment fee for the purpose of determining 
interim rates. 

Revenue Requirement 

In order to allow the utility the opportunity to recover its 
operating expenses for the year ended May 31, 1990, and the 
opportunity to earn a 12.96t return on average rate base, we hereby 

I 

I 

• 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 3 

363 

approve an annual increase of $76,361 in utility revenues on an 
interim basis , which brings annual revenues to a total of $541,033. 

Rates 

As ot its last rate case , Sunshine had eighteen systems in 
Marion County. Since tha t time, Sunshine has acquired two more 
systems, Lakeview Hills and Whispering Sands. r.onsequently , 
Sunshine currently has three different sets of water rates in 
Marion County. It has requested a county-wide uniform percentage 
increase for setting interim rates. Upon consideration, we find 
such an approach to be reasonable for interim purposes. Therefore, 
we hereby approve a county-wide uniform percentage increase of 
16.68\ to be applied to the utility's existing rates. 

The utility ' s current rates, proposed interim rates, and our 
approved interim rates are s hown below . The approved interim rates 
will give Sunshine the opportunity to earn the revenue r e quireme nt 
determined above . 

Meter 
.s.iu 

Schedule ot Rates 

Water 

All Systems Except Lakeview Hills and Wbispering Sands 

Residential and General seryice 

Utility 
Ytil1tY Proposed APP[QV~g 

~~~Hmt Intet:im Int~rim 
Rates Rates Rates 

5/8 11 X 3/4 11 $ 6.96 $ 8 . 27 $ 8 . 12 

1" 17.43 20.7? 20.34 

1-1/4 " 26 . 15 31.08 30.51 

1-1/2" 34.84 41.41 40 .65 



364 

ORDEP. NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 4 

M~t~t 
~ 

Gallonage 
Charge 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Utility 
Pte sent 
Rates 

55.76 

111.32 

174.26 

389.77 

$ 1. 78 

Utility 
Proposed 
Intetim 
Rates 

66.28 

132 . 33 

207 . 14 

463 . 32 

$ 2.12 

Lakeview Hills 

Residential and Gene[al Sezyice 

Mete[ 
s.iu 

5 / 8 " X 3/4" 

1" 

1-1/2" 

Gallonage 
Charge 

2" 

Utility 
Pte sent 
Rates 

$ 6 . 29 

15.73 

31.46 

50.34 

$ . 89 

Utility 
PrQpQsed 
Intetim 
Rates 

$ 7.48 

18 . 70 

37 . 40 

59.84 

$ 1 . 06 

APPl:Q:'l~~ 
Int~tim 
Rates 

65 . 06 

129.89 

203 . 33 

4 5 4.78 

$ 2 . 08 

ApprQved 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 7.34 

18.35 

36 . 71 

58.74 

$ 1. 04 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

OP~ER NO. 239 35 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 5 

Wbisp e r i ng Sands 

Des cription 

Per Unit 

Per Quadruplex 

BFC Per 
Quadruplex 

Gallonage 
Charge 

Utility 
Present 
Rates 

$ 6. 30 

$ 25 .20 

Utility 
Proposed 
Interim 
Rates 

$ 7. 49 

$ 29 . 96 

Approve d 
Interim 
Ra t es 

$ 7.35 

$ 2 9 .40 

$ 

$ 

365 

NOTE: Whispering Sands Subdivision was recently mete red. Final 
rates are propos ed to be based on measured consumption. 

The interim rates shall be effective fer meters read on or 
after thirty days from the stamped approval date on t he revise d 
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon our 
staff's verification that the tariff s are consistent with our 
decision herein, that the proposed notice to the customer s of the 
approved interim increase is adequate, and that the require d 
security has been filed. 

SECUBITY FOR REFUND 

Pursuant to Section 367.082, Florida St atut es, the excess of 
interim rates over previously authorized rates shall be collected 
under guarantee subject to refund with i n t erest. We believe that 
a corporate undertaking by sunshine would be sufficient to protect 
potential refunds. Therefore , Sunshine sha ll provide a corporate 
undertaking in the amount of $65,000 as quara ntee of any potenti al 
refund of water revenues collected under the interim rates approved 
herein. Furthermore, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida 
Admin i strative Code, the uti l i ty shall provide us with a report by 



366 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 6 

the 20th of each month indicating the mont hly and total revenues 
collected subject to refund . 

It is, therefore 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
rates and schedules proposed by Sunshine Utilities of Central 
Florida, Inc . , are hereby suspended in accordance with Sectio n 
367.081(6), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that the request for an interim increase in water 
rates by sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc., is hereby 
granted in part, as set forth in t he body of this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the difference between the interim r a tes gra nted 
herein and the previously authorized rates shall be collected 
subject to refund. It is further 

ORDERED that Sunshine Utilities of Centra l Florida, Inc., 
shall provide a corporate undertaking in the amount of $65,000 as 
guarantee for any potential refund of interim water revenues. It 
is further 

ORDERED that during the time that interim rates are in 
effect, Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc., shall file a 
report by the twentieth (20th) day of each month i nd i c ating the 
monthly and total revenues collected subject to refund. It is 
further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the interim rates 
approved herein, Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc., shall 
file and have approved tariff pages revised in accordance with the 
provisions of the Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall become effective 
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
revised tariff sheets for all systems . Tha tariff sheets wi ll be 
stamped approved upon verification that they a re consistent with our 
decision as reflected herein, that the proposed customer noti ce is 
adequate, and that the appropriate security has been provided. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 7 

367 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~h 
day of DEC£MBER , ..,1....,9....,9_.0 __ _ 

Reporting 

(SEAL) 

MF 



368 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGE 8 

NOTICE OF FUBTHER PROCEEQINGS OR JVQICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida statutes, to notify parties of any administrative 

hearing or judicial review ot Commission orders that is available 
under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the 

procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be 

construed to mean all requests tor an administrative hearing or 

judicial review will be granted or result in tho relief sought. 

I 

Any party adversely affected by thia order, which is 

preliminary, procedural or intermediate in nature , may request: 1) 

reconsideration within 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.038(2), 

Florida Administrative Code, if issued by a Prehearing Officer; 2) 
reconsideration with i n 15 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrative Code, it issued by the co~ission; or 3) judicial 

review by the Florida Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas 

or telephone utility, or tho Fi rst District Court of Appeal, in the I 
case· of a water or sewer utility. A motion for reconsideration 
shall be tiled with the Director, Division of Records and Reporting, 

in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administ~ative 
Code . Judicial review of a preliminary, procedural or intermediate 

ruling or order is available i f review of the final action will not 

provide an 11dequate remedy . Such review may be requeste d from the 

appropriate court, as described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, 

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

, ... .. ... .. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAi.E 9 

SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CENTRAl Fl 
SCHEDULE OF WATER RAT£ BAS£ 
TEST YEAR E.NDED MAY 31, 1990 

TEST YEAR 
PER 

COHPOICEHT UTI lilY 

---------------------------- -------------
1 UTiliTY PLANT IN SERVICE s 1.696, 761 s 

2 I.AHD 61.474 

3 NOH-USED l USEFUL COHPOHENTS (248,833) 

4 C.ll. t.P . D 

5 ACCllt DEPRECIATION (J40. 266) 

6 AOUISJTION ADJUSTMENTS 0 

7 ACCUH AAORTIZATJON 0 

8 C. I .A.C. (933.275) 

9 ACCUH AMORT! ZA Tl ON 120.973 

10 AOVAIIC£S FOR CONSTRUCT lOll (118,623) 

It IIORKING CAPITAL AllO\IAACE 0 
.......................... 

RATE BASE s 238,411 s ............. 

UTiliTY 

ADJUSTMENTS 

-----------
0 s 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

118.623 

52,840 

-----------
171.463 s 

•.....•.... 

369 

SO!(OUlE NO. I 

DOCKET 110 . 900386·W 
Paqe l of l 

ADJUSTED COHHI SSIOH 

TEST YEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS •tsT YEAR 

----------- ------------ -----------
1.696, 761 s 0 s I. 696,761 

61.474 Q 61,474 

(248.633) 0 (248,633) 

0 0 0 

(340,266) 0 (34D,266) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

(933. Z75) 0 (933,275) 

120,973 0 120,973 

0 D 0 

52,840 0 52.841) 

----------- ------------ -----------
409,874 s 0 s 409.874 

--········ ............ ······--···· 



SUNSHIIIE UTiliTIES OF CENTRAl Fl 

CAPI TAL ST.UCTURE 

TEST YW EIIOEl> MY 31, 1990 

ADJUSTE1) 

TEST YW 

OESC'tiPTION PEl UTiliTY WEIGHT COST 
.................... ........ .. ..•• . .•.... . ...... . ...... 
lONG TUM D£1T s 37,872 9. 24X 11.00X 

SNORT TUM D£1T 51,972 12.68X 10.52X 

CUSTMI OEPOSJTS 3,279 o.aox 8.oox 

PlErEUEl> STOCIC 0 o.oox o.oox 

COIOI EQUITY 316.751 n.ux 13.65~ 

IIIVESTMEIIT TAX CREO IT S 0 o.oox o.oox 

DEFEUED IIICOME TAXES 0 o.oox o.oox 

OTHfl CAPITAL 0 o.oox o.oox 
........... . ..... ....... .. .. .. . . ... 

TOTAL CAPITAL s 409,874 100.00% 
a:aae· ... -•• _.. ···-·· 

-

SOI£OULE 110. 2 
OOCKE T 110. 900386·\AJ 

Page 1 of 1 
COMMISSION 

AD JUS TMEII T S BA.LAMCf 

WEIGHTEl> TO UTiliTY PER 

COST EX.HIIIT CXMUSSION 
.. .. ... .......... .. ................ ... . .... ..... ....... 

1.02X s 0 s 37,872 

t.m 0 51,972 

0.061 0 3,279 

0.001 0 0 

10.55X 0 316.751 

o.oox 0 0 

o.oox 0 0 

0.001 0 0 
... ........... . .................. .. .. ............. . 

12.961 s 184,345 s 409,874 .......... .a.-.:aa:a-.-. ... _. a:aa-.:a....-a..a·••• 

RAIIC£ OF R.EASOIWILEIIES.S 

EQUITY 

OVERAll RATE Of RETURII 

-

WEI Gil COST 

9.24X 11. 00X 

12. 68X 10.52X 

o.aox 8 .oox 

o.oox o.oox 

n.zas 13.65X 

o.oox o.oox 

o.oox o.oox 

0.001 o.oox 

100.001 ........ 
LOW HIGH 

... ........ . ........ 

13.65X 15 .65X 
a:a.:a::aa- ...... 
12.961 14.51X 

---·-- .-..... 

WEICHTEl> 

COST 

1.02X 

1.nx 

0.061 

o.oox 

10.55X 

o.oox 

o.oox 

o.oox 

12.96X ... ...... 

'000 
:1>'0, 
C'IOC 
,.,:0:(1) 

('1], 
~~ 
0 z 

zo 
0· 

\0 
ON 
Ot..l 
I.J\0 
(l:lt..l 
(J\Vt 
I 
~ 
c 

-

w 
~ 

0 



-
IUtSllllll UT Ill T I Et Of CllfTRAl Fl 

• ST A TPDT Of WA TE.I OP£lA TIOifS 

TtST TW EIIO£D M Y 31 , 1m 

TEST TW UTI LIT~ 

OUOIPTIOI PU UTiliTY AD JUS HOTS 
.... . .. .. . ...................... . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . .. . ........... 

1 OPUAT lNG l EVEliUES ' 4S5,m s 96,586 ' 
............. . . . . .. . . . .. . .. 

OPUAT IIIG fXP(JISES 

z OPUATIOf Alii M I IITEIWICl ' 4l2, 719 ' 0 ' 

3 otPtfCIATIOf 26,697 0 

4 NCllTIU TIOf 0 0 

5 TAXIS OT!l£1 THAll IIICOIE 36,366 13,461 

6 IIICOIE T AXl S 0 0 
............ . ........... 

7 TOTAl OPOATIIIG fXP£11SU ' 485,782 ' 13,461 ' 
. ....... . .. •..•..•..•. 

8 OPUATIIIG IWCOM£ ' (30, 005)1 83, 125 ' . ._ ......... • •••••••••• 

9 U TE lASE ' Zl&,411 ' ········-··· 
10 lATE Of lEMJI · 12.59X ............ 

-
SCKEtM.£ 110. 3 ·4 

OOClE T 110. 900386· W 

Pa9e 1 of 1 

UTiliTY COl( I SSI Of 

ADJUSTED COtiiSSIOI ADJUSTED 

TEST YW ADMTitEIITS TEST TEAa 
.. . .. . . .. ... .. .. .. .. ............... ... .......... 

552,363 ' (87 ,691 )S 464 ,6n s 
.. . ... ........ . .... ..... ..... ............. 

422, 719 ' 0 ' UZ,719 s 

26,697 0 26,697 

0 0 0 

49,827 ( 13,239) 36,58& 

0 0 0 
.. .. . ........ ............. . . . .. . ... .. . . . . 

499,243 ' (13,2J9)S 486,004 ' 
.. .. ........... ............ .. . . . . . . . . . . . 

53,120 ' (74 ,452)S ( 21,3l2)S 

••••••••••• . ............ ••••••••••• 

409,874 ' 409,874 ............. ••••••••••• 

12.961 ·5.20X ....... __. ..... ............ 

UV£NUE 
IIIClEASE 01 

(0Et .£ASE) 
......... ..... 

76,361 ' 
.. . . . . . . . . . . 

16.43X 

' 

1,909 

0 
..•........ 

1,909 ' . •....... . • 

74,452 ' 

····--·-····· 
' 

UV£NUE 

U OUIREitEIIT 
. . .......... 

541,033 
............ .. . 

422,719 

26,697 

0 

33,497 

0 
..... .... ... . 

487,913 
....... . ... 

53, 120 ............. 
409, 874 

._.-.......... 
12.961 ............ 

-
'1:100 
>O:O 
C'IO O 
t'lXt'l 

t'l:O 
t- "i .- :z; 

:z;O 
0 

ID 
ON 
o i.J 
w\0 
Q)I.J 

~"" 
~ 
c 

w 
~ 

~ 



372 

ORDER NO. 23935 
DOCKET NO. 900386-WU 
PAGt. 12 

SUNSHINE UTILITIES OF CEHTRAL fl 

AOJUST~[NTS TO OPERATING STAT[H[Nf 
TEST YEAR EliDED HAT 31. 1990 

EXPLANATION 

1 OPERAT lNG REVENUES 

Z A. To ~• utlllty'a requeued lncreue . 
3 
4 

5 TAXES OTHER THAH I"'OME 
& A. To r..ove regulatory aa .. a.-.nt fees (t2 .SX) 
7 related to requested revenue~. 

8 
9 8. To r.ove requested provla I on for 4 . 5:1: 

10 requlatory aases..ent fees . 
11 
12 NET ADJUSTHEHT 
13 
14 
15 OPERATING REVEJIUES 

16 A. To rtflect recOI'I!Iellded Increased In reveniHts . 
17 
18 
19 TAXES OTHER THAH INCOME 
ZO A. To reflect regulatory ••••~nt fees 
Z1 related to adjus~nt to revenuu. 
zz 
Z3 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
PAGE 1 OF I 
OOCK!T NO. 900386-W 

\lATER 

s (87,691) 
................. 

(Z,19Z) 

(11.047) 

-----------------
s (13,Z39) 

................. 

s 76,361 
................. 

s 1.909 

·---···~---····--

I 

I 

I 


	Order Box 1-888
	Order Box 1-889
	Order Box 1-890
	Order Box 1-891
	Order Box 1-892
	Order Box 1-893
	Order Box 1-894
	Order Box 1-895
	Order Box 1-896
	Order Box 1-897
	Order Box 1-898
	Order Box 1-899



